required to meet conditions which have arisen during the budget year require a modification 
in the budget appropriation; and, upon recommendation of the City Manager, the budget 
appropriation as adopted for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 is modified as follows: 

Ninety one thousand dollars ($91,000) in Innovation Grant funds from the SBCCOG shall 
be appropriated to the Intergovernmental Grant Fund and expended for the City of 
Redondo Beach Enhanced Response Pilot Program. 

SECTION 2. That pursuant to Section 11(f) of the City Charter, the City Clerk is hereby